502264684 03/13/2013

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Tungmeng TSAI	03/11/2013
Chieh Hsiao CHEN	03/11/2013
Yenyu CHEN	03/11/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	iXensor Inc.	
Street Address:	Offshore Incorporations (Cayman) Limited, Scotia Centre	
Internal Address:	4th Floor, P.O. Box 2804 George Town	
City:	Grand Cayman	
State/Country:	CAYMAN ISLANDS	
Postal Code:	KYI-I 112	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13798175

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6506443217

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 886227007882

Email: FILING@SUIPCONSULTING.COM

Correspondent Name: REN-SHENG INTERNATIONAL

Address Line 1: 7F, NO. 57, SEC. 2, DUNHUA S. ROAD

Address Line 4: TAIPEI, TAIWAN 106

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	151-0001-US-REG
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Gene Su

Total Attachments: 2

 $source = 151-0001-US-REG_Executed-Assignment_Inv-to-iXensor\#page 1. tifsource = 151-0001-US-REG_Executed-Assignment_Inv-to-iXensor\#page 2. tifsource = 151-0001-US-REG_Executed-Assignment_Inv-to-iXen$

PATENT REEL: 029978 FRAME: 0876 OF \$40.00 13/981/

Attorney Docket No.: 151-0001-US-REG

ASSIGNMENT FOR APPLICATION FOR PATENT

WHEREAS:

Tungmeng TSAI, residing at 2F, No.5, Alley 2, Lane 345, Sec. 4, Ren-Ai Road Da-an District. Taipei City 106. Taiwan. R.O.C.

Chieh Hsiao CHEN, residing at 2F, No.5, Alley 2, Lane 345, Sec. 4, Ren-Ai Road Da-an District, Taipei City 106, Taiwan, R.O.C.

Yenyu CHEN, residing at 2F, No.5, Alley 2, Lane 345, Sec. 4, Ren-Ai Road Da-an District, Taipei City 106, Taiwan, R.O.C.

(hereinafter referred to as Assignors), have invented a certain invention entitled:

TEST STRIPS AND METHODS FOR READING TEST STRIPS

enclosed herewith and for which provisional applications for Letters Patents in the United States were filed on April 16, 2012, under Serial No. 61/621,007, April 18, 2012, under Serial No. 61/621,004, and January 7, 2013, under Serial No. 61/749,811.

WHEREAS, **iXensor Inc.**, a corporation of **Cayman Islands**, having a place of business at Offshore Incorporations (Cayman) Limited, Scotia Centre, 4th Floor, P.O. Box 2804, George Town, Grand Cayman, KYI-I 112, Cayman Islands (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said applications (hereinafter referred to as Applications), and the invention disclosed therein (hereinafter referred to as Inventions), and in and to all embodiments of the Inventions, heretofore conceived, made or discovered by said Assignors, and in and to any and all patents, inventors' certificates and other forms of protection (hereinafter referred to as Patents) thereon granted in any and all countries and groups of countries.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of good and valuable consideration acknowledged by said Assignors to have been received in full from said Assignee:

- 1. Said Assignors hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey to Assignee the full and exclusive right, title and interest (a) in and to said Applications and said Inventions; (b) in and to all rights to apply for patents on said Inventions in any and all countries pursuant to the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property or otherwise; (c) in and to any and all Applications filed and any and all Patents granted on said Inventions in any and all countries and groups of countries, including each and every Application filed and each and every Patent granted on any application which is a conventional, division, substitution, or continuation of said Applications; and (d) in and to each and every reissue or extension of any of said Patents.
- 2. Said Assignors hereby covenant and agree to cooperate with said Assignee to enable said Assignee to enjoy to the fullest extent the right, title and interest to said Inventions herein conveyed in any and all countries and groups of countries. Such cooperation by said Assignors shall include prompt production of pertinent facts and documents, giving testimony, execution of petitions, oaths, specifications, declarations or other papers, and other assistance all to the extent deemed necessary or desirable by said Assignee (a) for perfecting in said Assignee the right, title and interest herein conveyed;

1 of 2

(b) for prosecuting any of said Applications; (c) for filing and prosecuting substitute, conventional, divisional, continuing or additional applications covering said inventions. (d) for filing and prosecuting applications for reissuance of any of said Patents, le) for interference or other pricity proceedings applications for reissuance of any of said Patents, let for interfere said inventions and any application involving said inventions, and if) for legal proceedings involving said inventions and any application therefore and any Patents granted thereon, including without limitation opposition proceedings, transfer and any Patents granted thereon, including without limitation opposition proceedings, cancellation proceedings, provide proceedings, provided, however, that the expense included by said Assigners in providing such occuperation shall be paid for by said Assigners.

- The term and coverants of this agreement shall inure to the benefit of seid Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legst representatives, and shall be binding upon said Assignors, their respective heir, legal representative and assign.
- 4 Said Assignors hereby warrant and represent that they have not entered and will not enter implany assignment, contract, or understanding in conflict herewith.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Assignors have executed and delivered this instrument to said Assigned on the dates indicated below.

3)	<u> </u>	<u> </u>
2)	Max. 11_2013	<u> LA GAO (Los</u>
3)	<u> </u>	VERNIC CARROLL VERNICONES VERNICO